503017884 10/14/2014

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3064485

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT (JUNIOR)		

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
PROXIM WIRELESS CORPORATION	10/10/2014

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	PROXAGENT, INC.	
Street Address:	4450 GORDON DRIVE	
City:	NAPLES	
State/Country:	FLORIDA	
Postal Code:	34102-7914	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14250366

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)850-2929

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 212-850-2800

Email: PTONY@andrewskurth.com

Correspondent Name: ANDREWS KURTH LLP - NEW YORK OFFICE

Address Line 1: 450 LEXINGTON AVENUE
Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10019

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	183046
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	GARY ABELEV
SIGNATURE:	/s/ Gary Abelev
DATE SIGNED:	10/14/2014

Total Attachments: 4

source=Patent Security Agreement (Junior) - signed by Proxim (10 10 14)#page1.tif source=Patent Security Agreement (Junior) - signed by Proxim (10 10 14)#page2.tif source=Patent Security Agreement (Junior) - signed by Proxim (10 10 14)#page3.tif source=Patent Security Agreement (Junior) - signed by Proxim (10 10 14)#page4.tif

PATENT 503017884 REEL: 033987 FRAME: 0361

PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT (JUNIOR)

This Patent Security Agreement (this "Agreement") is entered into as of October $\underline{\mathcal{U}}$, 2014 by Proxim Wireless Corporation (referred to herein as the "Grantor") for the benefit of ProxAgent, Inc., as the administrative agent (in such capacity, the "Administrative Agent") and as the collateral agent (in such capacity, the "Collateral Agent").

Reference is made to (a) the Junior Security and Pledge Agreement dated as of January 4, 2011 (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Junior Security Agreement"), among the Grantor and the Collateral Agent, (b) the Securities Purchase Agreement dated as of July 25, 2008 (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Junior Purchase Agreement") among the Grantor, Lloyd I. Miller, III, Milfam II L.P., and any other purchasers from time to time (collectively the "Purchasers" and referred herein as the "Junior Lenders") and ProxAgent, Inc. as the Administrative Agent and Collateral Agent. The Junior Lenders have agreed to extend credit to the Grantor subject to the terms and conditions set forth in the Junior Security Agreement and the Junior Purchase Agreement. In consideration of the Junior Lenders extending such credit, the Grantor hereto agreed to execute the attached Agreement. Accordingly, the party hereto agrees as follows:

SECTION 1. <u>Terms</u>. Capitalized terms used in this Agreement and not otherwise defined herein have the meanings specified in the Junior Security Agreement and the Junior Purchase Agreement. The rules of construction specified in the Junior Purchase Agreement also apply to this Agreement.

SECTION 2. Grant of Security Interest. As security for the payment or performance, as the case may be, in full of the Obligations under the Junior Purchase Agreement, Grantor, pursuant to the Junior Security Agreement, did and hereby does grant to the Collateral Agent, its successors and assigns, for the benefit of the Junior Lenders, a security interest in, all right, title or interest in or to any and all of the following assets and properties now owned or at any time hereafter acquired by such Grantor or in which such Grantor now has or at any time in the future may acquire any right, title or interest (collectively, the "Patent Collateral"):

- (a) All letters patent of the United States or the equivalent thereof in any other country, all registrations and recordings thereof, and all applications for letters patent of the United States or the equivalent thereof in any other country, including registrations, recordings and pending applications in the United States Patent and Trademark Office (or any successor or any similar offices in any other country), including those listed on Schedule I, and all reissues, continuations, divisions, continuations-in-part, renewals or extensions thereof, and the inventions disclosed or claimed therein, including the right to make, use and/or sell the inventions disclosed or claimed therein; and
- (b) Proceeds of any and all of the foregoing.

SECTION 3. <u>Security Agreement</u>. The security interests granted to the Collateral Agent herein are granted in furtherance, and not in limitation of, the security interests granted to the Collateral Agent pursuant to the Junior Security Agreement. Grantor hereby acknowledges

NYC:291669.2

and affirms that the rights and remedies of the Collateral Agent with respect to the Patent Collateral are more fully set forth in the Junior Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are hereby incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth herein. In the event of any conflict between the terms of this Agreement, the Junior Security Agreement and the Junior Purchase Agreement, the terms of the Junior Security Agreement and the Junior Purchase Agreement shall govern.

[Remainder of this page intentionally left blank]

[Junior Patent Security Agreement]

NYC:291669.2

PATENT REEL: 033987 FRAME: 0363

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the party set forth below has duly executed this Agreement as of the day and year first above written.

PROXIM WIRELESS CORPORATION

By: March Remide Name: David L. Renavid Title: VP

[Junior Patent Security Agreement]

Schedule I

U.S. Patent Applications

REGISTERED OWNER	TYPE	REGISTRATION NUMBER	DATE FILED
Grantor	Methods and Apparatus for Using WLAN Chips to Support	14/250,366	4/10/14
	Communications in Licensed Frequency Bands		

NYC:291669.2

RECORDED: 10/14/2014

PATENT REEL: 033987 FRAME: 0365